
LB 
0111211 7 
Item No. 14 

AN ORDINANCE 20 1 7 - 01 - 1 2 - 0 0 0 9 
AUTHORIZING THE AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION OF THE 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR FEDERAL 
REPRESENTATION SERVICES WITH DOWNS GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS, IN 
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $22,500.00 PER MONTH FOR THE TERM OF 
JANUARY 1,2017 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2017, AND AN AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $12,500.00 PER MONTH FROM JANUARY 1, 2018 THROUGH 
DECEMBER 31, 2018; AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF THE 
NORMANDY GROUP AS A SUBCONTRACTOR THROUGHT DECEMBER 31, 
2017, FOR SERVICES RELATED TO THE FEDERAL AVIATION 
ADMINISTRATION AND OBTAINING A NON-STOP FLIGHT BETWEEN 
WASHINGTON D.C. AND SAN ANTONIO. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio has retained consultants to represent its federal interests in 
Washington, D.C. since 1994 and increasingly challenging budget constraints make it imperative for 
local communities to have strong advocates at the federal level; and 

WHEREAS, on May 21, 2015, by the passage of Ordinance No. 2015-05-21-0425, City Council 
authorized the Professional Services Agreement for Federal Representation Services ("Agreement") with 
Venable LLP for an initial term of 2 years, with Thomas C. Downs serving as the lead consultant; and 

WHEREAS, on February 11, 2016, the Agreement was assigned to Downs Government Affairs by the 
passage of Ordinance No. 2016-02-11-0090; and 

WHEREAS, in addition to subcontracting services to be provided by Baltazar "Walter" Serna, the City 
desires to add the Normandy Group as a subcontractor through December 31, 2017, to provide services 
related to the Federal Aviation Administration and obtaining a non-stop flight between Washington D.C. 
and San Antonio; and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to amend the Agreement to increase the monthly payment to $22,500.00 
through December 31,2017, which includes subcontracting services to be provided by Walter Serna and 
the Normandy Group, and to reflect a monthly payment of $12,500.00 through December 31, 2018, 
which includes subcontracting services to be provided by Walter Serna; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The First Amendment and Extension to the Professional Services Agreement for Federal 
Representation Services is authorized and approved. The City Manager, or her designee, is authorized to 
execute the First Amendment and Extension, a copy of which, previously executed by Downs 
Government Affairs, is attached to this Ordinance as Exhibit I. 

SECTION 2. Funding for this Ordinance in the amount up to $202,500.00 is available as part of 
the FY20 17 Budget, see the table below: 



LB 
01112117 
Item No. 14 

Amount 
$157,500.00 

$45,000.00 
Total Amt. 

$202,500.00 

General Ledger Cost Center Fund 
5201040 1208010001 11001000 
5201040 3305010001 51001000 

SECTION 3. Future funding for this Ordinance is contingent upon City Council approval of 
subsequent fiscal year operating budgets and the availability of funds. 

SECTION 4. Payment not to exceed the budgeted amount is authorized to Downs Government 
Affairs and shall be encumbered with a purchase order. All expenditures will comply with the 
approved operating budget for current and future fiscal years. 

SECTION 5. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the 
City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, 
SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP 
Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 6. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative 
votes; otherwise it shall be effective ten days after its passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 1ih day of January, 2017. 

M J:1f..~ 
Ivy R. Taylor 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

~I~ City to ney 

2 



Agenda Item: 14 ( in consent vote: 5,6,7,8,9,11,12, 13, 14 ) 

Date: 01/12/2017 

Time: 09:50:32 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: An Ordinance authorizing the amendment and extension of the professional services agreement for 
Federal Representation Services with Downs Government Affairs, in an amount not to exceed 
$22,500.00 per month for the term of January 1, 2017 through December 31 , 2017, and an amount not 
to exceed $12,500.00 per month from January 1,2018 through December 31 , 2018; and authorizing the 
approval of The Normandy Group as a subcontractor through December 31 , 2017 for services related to 
the Federal Aviation Administration and obtaining non-stop flights between Washington D.C. and San 
Antonio. [Carlos Contreras, Assistant City Manager; Jeff Coyle, Director, Government and Public 
Affairs] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 
Present 

Ivy R. Taylor Mayor x 

Roberto C. Trevino District I x x 

Alan Warrick District 2 x x 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 x 

Rey Saldana District 4 x 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 x 

Ray Lopez District 6 x 

Cris Medina District 7 x 

Ron Nirenberg District 8 x 

Joe Krier District 9 x 

Michael Gallagher District 10 x 



Exhibit I 



FIRST AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT FOR FEDERAL REPRESENTATION SERVICES 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, this First 
Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for Federal Representation Services ("First 
Amendment") is entered into by the City of San Antonio, a Texas Municipal corporation ("City"), acting by 
and through its City Manager, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2017-01-12--, and Downs Government Affairs, 
L.L.C. ("Consultant"). 

A. City and Venable LLP entered into the Professional Services Agreement for Federal 
Representation Services ("Agreement") pursuant to Ordinance No. 2015-05-21-0425 and the Agreement was 
assigned to Downs Government Affairs. L.L.C. pursuant to Ordinance No. 2016-02-11-0090. 

B. City and Consultant agree to amend specific provisions of the Agreement as set out in 
this First Amendment. 

1. The available renewal option is exercised, extending the Agreement through December 
31,2018. 

2. Section 3.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"Consultant shall be responsible for the services and tasks set forth in this Agreement. City 
reserves the right to engage additional consultants to provide federal legislative services during 
the terms of this Agreement should the need arise. Thomas C. Downs, of Downs Government 
Affairs, L.L.C., shall serve as the lead consultant on this Agreement. The team will include 
Baltazar ("Walter")R. Serna and the Normandy Group, as subcontractors, who will provide 
services under the Agreement pursuant to the terms of the Subcontracts, which are attached 
hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit III. The Normandy Group's efforts shall be focused 
on the Federal Aviation Administration and the acquisition of a non-stop flight between San 
Antonio International Airport and Ronald Reagan Washington National Airport. Henry 
Bonilla and Louis Dupart shall provide such services. The subcontracting services to be 
provided by the Normandy Group shall terminate December 31, 2017. Prior to replacing any 
team member, Consultant shall obtain written approval from City." 

The Subsections to Section 3.1 shall remain in full force and effect. 

3. Subsection 3.1.13 shall be added as follow: 

"The Normandy Group, as a subcontractor, shall develop and implement a strategic plan, 
including, timelines, goals, objectives and expected outcomes for the advancement of the City's 
Federal Legislative Program items related to the Federal Aviation Administration and 
increasing air carrier service to San Antonio international Airport, specifically the acquisition 
of a non-stop flight between San Antonio International Airport and Ronald Reagan 
Washington National Airport. The Normandy Group shall submit the monthly reports 
required by Subsection 3.1.7 specifically addressing the work they provide under the 
Agreement. This information shall not be included on Consultant's monthly reports." 

4. Section 3.4 is amended to add the performance measures specific to the Normandy 
Group. Such performance measures are attached to this Amendment as Exhibit I and 
incorporated into the Agreement for all purposes. Exhibit I shall only apply to the Normandy 



Group and neither Consultant nor any other subcontractor shall be accountable for these 
performance measures. 

5. Section 4.1 is amended by adding the following to the end of the section: 

"In consideration of Consultant's performance in a satisfactory and efficient manner, as 
determined solely by Director, of all services and activities set forth in this Agreement, City 
agrees to pay Consultant a monthly amount not to exceed $22,500.00 for the period January, 1, 
2017 through December 31,2017, of which Consultant shall pay $3,500.00 to Walter Serna and 
$10,000.00 to the Normandy Group, Consultant's subcontractors under this Agreement. For 
the period January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018, City agrees to pay Consultant a 
monthly amount not to exceed $12,500.00, of which Consultant shall pay $3,500.00 to Walter 
Serna." 

6. Section 12.2 shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"Walter Serna, of Serna & Serna, P.L.L.C., and the Normandy Group shall provide 
subcontracting services under this Agreement according to the Subcontract with Co-Counsel 
Agreements between Consultant and Serna & Serna, P.L.L.C. and Consultant and the 
Normandy Group, which shall be attached to this Agreement as Exhibit III and incorporated 
herein upon execution. Any additional subcontracting of the services to be provided under this 
Agreement shall be approved by the City Council, as evidenced by passage of an ordinance, 
prior to the provision of any services by said subcontractor." 

7. Section 12.6 shall be added as follows: 

"City may require the removal of any subcontractor due to performance or because their 
services are completed· and/or no longer needed. City shall provide Consultant 10 calendar 
days written notice of such removal prior to it taking effect." 

8. Exhibit III of the Agreement is amended by adding Exhibit II to this Amendment, which 
is attached and incorporated for all purposes. 

Except as otherwise expressly modified hereby, all terms and provisions of the Agreement are ratified and 
confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect, enforceable in accordance with their terms. 

EXECUTED to be effective the 31 st day of December, 2016. 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

Carlos J. Contreras, III 
Assistant City Manager 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

City Attorney 

CONSULTANT 

.~C~ 
Thomas C. Downs 
Principal, Downs Government Affairs, L.L.C 



Exhibit I 

The Normandy Group Performance Measures 

Contract Element Activity Measure RevieWer 

Conduct review to Complete review and identify 
understand steps obstacles 
already taken and GPA 
obstacles to obtain 
route 
Assist in securing Obtain at least (25) letters of 
community support community support 
for SAT-DCA direct GPA 
flight 

Conduct outreach to Gain support for COSA 
Dept. of initiatives with DOT and FAA 
Transportation and staff and leadership GPA 
FAA 

Conduct outreach to Gain support for COSA 
elected officials in key initiatives from elected officials 
Congressional GPA 
pOSitions 

Utilize the 2017 FAA Increase the number of slots 
reauthorization available beyond DCA 
process to obtain an perimeter or modify the GPA 
SAT-DCA direct flight perimeter rule to obtain a 

direct flight from SAT to DCA. 
Utilize the Obtain a direct flight from SAT 
Congressional to DCA 
appropriations to GPA 
obtain an SAT-DCA 
direct flight 
Monthly Reports (1)Plan execution/status 

updates 
(2)Recommend Plan GPA 
modifications 
(3)Provide timely "hot issue" 
updates 



Exhibit II 

Subcontract with Co-Counsel Agreement 

To be attached uponfinal execution 


